

For Immediate Press Release:

Consolidated Financial Results for the First Half of Fiscal 2007 ended September 30, 2007

Company Name (Code Number): **The Tokyo Star Bank, Limited** (8384)
 (URL <http://www.tokyostarbank.co.jp/>)
 Stock Exchange Listings: First Section of Tokyo
 Headquarters: Tokyo
 Application of US GAAP: Not applied

1. Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the First Half of Fiscal 2007 Ended September 30, 2007

(1) Operating Results

(millions of yen except per share data and percentages)

	For the six months ended September 30,		For the year ended March 31, 2007
	2007	2006	
Ordinary income	42,420	36,629	75,643
Change from the previous period	15.8 %	14.2 %	-
Ordinary profits	13,767	12,818	25,588
Change from the previous period	7.4 %	38.5 %	-
Net income	17,400	8,162	16,108
Change from the previous period	113.1 %	(1.2)%	-
Net income per common share	24,857.47	11,661.33	23,012.13
Diluted net income per common share	-	-	-

(2) Financial Conditions

(millions of yen except per share data and percentages)

	As of September 30,		As of March 31, 2007
	2007	2006	
Total assets	1,715,531	1,575,203	1,682,345
Net assets	113,543	93,920	102,322
Ratio of net assets to total assets	6.6%	6.0%	6.0%
Net assets per common share	162,204.67	134,171.65	146,175.53
Capital adequacy ratio (based on the domestic standards)	(Preliminary) 10.54%	9.27%	9.52%

Notes:

- Net assets, excluding Stock acquisition rights and Minority interests, as of
 - Sep. 30, 2007 : 113,543 million yen
 - Sep. 30, 2006 : 93,920 million yen
 - March 31, 2007: 102,322 million yen
- Ratio of net assets to total assets = (Net assets - Stock acquisition rights - Minority interests) / Total assets X 100
- Capital adequacy ratio as of March 31, 2007 and September. 30, 2007 are based on the new standard, Financial Services Agency Ordinance Announcement No.19. The ratio as of September 30, 2006 is based on the previous standard.

(3) Cash Flows

(millions of yen)

	For the six months ended September 30,		For the year ended March 31, 2007
	2007	2006	
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(29,095)	26,955	(9,525)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	30,366	(24,503)	(42,599)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(3,472)	(3,443)	9,049
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period / year	56,416	100,701	58,617

2. Payment of dividends

	For the year ended March 31,	
	2008	2007
Interim dividends per share	-	-
Term-end dividends per share	(Projection) 5,000.00 yen	5,000.00 yen
Total dividends per share (for the fiscal year)	(Projection) 5,000.00 yen	5,000.00 yen

3. Earnings Projections for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2008

(millions of yen except per share data)

	For the year ending March 31, 2008
Ordinary income	76,400
Ordinary profits	21,500
Net income	23,000
Net income per common share	32,857.14

4. Others

(1) Significant Change in the Scope of Consolidation: No

(2) Change in Policies in preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

1.changes due to revision accounting standards etc.: Yes

2.changes other than 1.above: Yes

(3) Number of shares outstanding as of:

September 30, 2007 (Common stock): 700,000 shares

September 30, 2006 (Common stock): 700,000 shares

March 31, 2007 (Common stock): 700,000 shares

(Reference)

**1. Summary of Non-Consolidated Financial Results
for the First Half of Fiscal 2007 Ended September 30, 2007**

(1) Operating Results

(millions of yen except per share data and percentages)

	For the six months ended September 30,		For the year ended March 31, 2007
	2007	2006	
Ordinary income	41,996	35,956	73,726
Change from the previous year	16.7%	15.5%	-
Ordinary profits	13,637	11,555	21,717
Change from the previous year	18.0%	41.3%	-
Net income	17,304	7,999	15,595
Change from the previous year	116.3%	(1.0%)	-
Net income per common share	24,721.29	11,427.17	22,279.33

(2) Financial Conditions

(millions of yen except per share data and percentages)

	As of September 30,		As of March 31, 2007
	2007	2006	
Total assets	1,717,599	1,576,183	1,683,388
Net assets	111,813	92,634	100,688
Ratio of net assets to total assets	6.5 %	5.9 %	5.9 %
Net asset per common share	159,733.28	132,335.09	143,840.32
Capital adequacy ratio (based on the domestic standards)	(Preliminary) 10.38%	9.13 %	9.42 %

Notes:

1. Net assets, excluding Stock acquisition rights and Minority interests, as of
Sep. 30, 2007 : 111,813 million yen
Sep. 30, 2006 : 92,634 million yen
March 31, 2007: 100,688 million yen
2. Ratio of net assets to total assets = (Net assets - Stock acquisition rights - Minority interests) / Total assets X 100
3. Capital adequacy ratio as of March 31, 2007 and September. 30, 2007 are based on the new standard, Financial Services Agency Ordinance Announcement No.19. The ratio as of September 30, 2006 is based on the previous standard.

2. Earnings Projections for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2008

(millions of yen except per share data)

	For the year ending March 31, 2008
Ordinary income	75,300
Ordinary profits	16,000
Net income	22,200
Net income per common share	31,714.28

(Note)

The information contains forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements are inherently susceptible to risks and uncertainties and does not guarantee future performance. Please note that future performance may differ from the prospect due to matters such as changes in business environments.

COMPARISON OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(millions of yen)	As of September 30,		(B)-(A)	As of March 31,	
	2006 (A)	2007 (B)		2007 (C)	(B)-(C)
Assets:					
Cash and due from banks	108,138	72,998	(35,140)	74,516	(1,518)
Call loans	8,810	66,847	58,037	45,817	21,030
Monetary receivables bought	45,779	45,464	(315)	41,645	3,819
Trading securities	6	1	(5)	6	(5)
Monetary assets held in trust	3,643	3,600	(43)	3,624	(24)
Investment securities	296,682	303,600	6,918	318,679	(15,079)
Loans and bills discounted	1,088,095	1,199,038	110,943	1,169,024	30,014
Foreign exchange	384	312	(72)	1,261	(949)
Other assets	15,251	19,621	4,370	17,778	1,843
Tangible fixed assets	11,445	6,186	(5,259)	11,164	(4,978)
Intangible fixed assets	5,028	4,231	(797)	5,234	(1,003)
Deferred tax assets	13,314	16,051	2,737	13,198	2,853
Customers' liabilities for acceptances and guarantees	2,193	1,773	(420)	1,871	(98)
Reserve for possible loan losses	(23,570)	(24,197)	(627)	(21,478)	(2,719)
Total assets	1,575,203	1,715,531	140,328	1,682,345	33,186
Liabilities and net assets					
Liabilities:					
Deposits	1,414,196	1,503,330	89,134	1,480,455	22,874
Foreign exchange	3	6	3	30	(24)
Corporate notes	23,000	55,500	32,500	55,500	-
Other liabilities	39,892	39,570	(322)	39,352	218
Reserve for employees' bonuses	1,126	1,020	(106)	1,652	(632)
Reserve for executives' bonuses	708	745	37	1,086	(341)
Reserve for executives' retirement benefits	-	25	25	54	(29)
Reserve for possible losses on refund of interest	-	16	16	16	-
Negative goodwill	162	-	(162)	2	(2)
Acceptances and guarantees	2,193	1,773	(420)	1,871	(98)
Total liabilities	1,481,282	1,601,988	120,706	1,580,022	21,966
Net assets:					
Common stock	21,000	21,000	-	21,000	-
Capital surplus	19,000	19,000	-	19,000	-
Retained earnings	56,100	77,946	21,846	64,046	13,900
Total stockholders' equity	96,100	117,946	21,846	104,046	13,900
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	(164)	(2,832)	(2,668)	(98)	(2,734)
Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	(2,016)	(1,571)	445	(1,624)	53
Total valuation and translation adjustments	(2,180)	(4,403)	(2,223)	(1,723)	(2,680)
Total net assets	93,920	113,543	19,623	102,322	11,221
Total liabilities and net assets	1,575,203	1,715,531	140,328	1,682,345	33,186

COMPARISON OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(millions of yen)	For six months ended September 30,		(B)-(A)	For year ended
	2006 (A)	2007 (B)		March 31, 2007
Ordinary income:	36,629	42,420	5,791	75,643
Interest and dividend income	24,735	27,607	2,872	51,485
<i>Interest on loans and discounts</i>	20,181	21,913	1,732	41,913
<i>Interest and dividends on securities</i>	2,750	4,007	1,257	6,106
Fees and commissions	5,817	7,512	1,695	12,939
Other operating income	1,454	1,276	(178)	3,622
Other ordinary income	4,622	6,023	1,401	7,595
Ordinary expenses:	23,811	28,652	4,841	50,054
Interest expenses	4,409	5,527	1,118	9,361
<i>Interest on deposits</i>	4,323	5,054	731	8,978
Fees and commissions	1,437	2,516	1,079	3,642
Other operating expenses	91	1,218	1,127	310
General and administrative expenses	15,026	16,084	1,058	31,253
Other ordinary expenses	2,846	3,306	460	5,485
Ordinary profits	12,818	13,767	949	25,588
Extraordinary gains	1,025	18,844	17,819	1,410
Extraordinary losses	45	3,020	2,975	122
Income before income taxes	13,797	29,590	15,793	26,876
Income taxes				
Current	5,343	13,205	7,862	10,674
Deferred	291	(1,014)	(1,305)	93
Net income	8,162	17,400	9,238	16,108

COMPARISON OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the six months ended September 30, 2006

(millions of yen)

	Stockholders' equity				Valuation and translation adjustments			Total net assets
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Total stockholders' equity	Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	Total valuation and translation	
Balance at beginning of the period	21,000	19,000	51,437	91,437	(432)	-	(432)	91,005
Changes during the period								
Cash dividends	-	-	(3,500)	(3,500)	-	-	-	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	8,162	8,162	-	-	-	8,162
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	-	-	-	-	268	(2,016)	(1,748)	(1,748)
Total changes during the period	-	-	4,662	4,662	268	(2,016)	(1,748)	2,915
Balance at end of the period	21,000	19,000	56,100	96,100	(164)	(2,016)	(2,180)	93,920

For the six months ended September 30, 2007

(millions of yen)

	Stockholders' equity				Valuation and translation adjustments			Total net assets
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Total stockholders' equity	Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	Total valuation and translation	
Balance at beginning of the period	21,000	19,000	64,046	104,046	(98)	(1,624)	(1,723)	102,322
Changes during the period								
Cash dividends	-	-	(3,500)	(3,500)	-	-	-	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	17,400	17,400	-	-	-	17,400
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	-	-	-	-	(2,733)	53	(2,679)	(2,679)
Total changes during the period	-	-	13,900	13,900	(2,733)	53	(2,679)	11,220
Balance at end of the period	21,000	19,000	77,946	117,946	(2,832)	(1,571)	(4,403)	113,543

For the year ended March 31, 2007

(millions of yen)

	Stockholders' equity				Valuation and translation adjustments			Total net assets
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Total stockholders' equity	Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	Total valuation and translation	
Balance at beginning of the year	21,000	19,000	51,437	91,437	(432)	-	(432)	91,005
Changes during the year								
Cash dividends	-	-	(3,500)	(3,500)	-	-	-	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	16,108	16,108	-	-	-	16,108
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	-	-	-	-	333	(1,624)	(1,291)	(1,291)
Total changes during the year	-	-	12,608	12,608	333	(1,624)	(1,291)	11,317
Balance at end of the year	21,000	19,000	64,046	104,046	(98)	(1,624)	(1,723)	102,322

COMPARISON OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(millions of yen)	For six months ended September 30,			For year ended
	2006 (A)	2007 (B)	(B)-(A)	March 31, 2007
Cash Flows from Operating Activities				
Income before income taxes	13,797	29,590	15,793	26,876
Adjustments to reconcile income before income taxes to net cash used in operating activities				
Depreciation and amortization	973	983	10	2,139
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	7	-	(7)	11
Amortization of negative goodwill	(135)	(10)	125	(295)
Net increase (decrease) in reserve for possible loan losses	444	(2,829)	(3,273)	(1,587)
Net increase (decrease) in reserve for employees' bonuses	(402)	(632)	(230)	123
Net increase (decrease) in reserve for executives' bonuses	(328)	(341)	(13)	49
Net increase (decrease) in reserve for executives' retirement benefits	-	(29)	(29)	54
Net increase in reserve for possible losses on refund of interest	-	-	-	16
Interest and dividend income	(24,735)	(27,607)	(2,872)	(51,485)
Interest expenses	4,409	5,527	1,118	9,361
Net (gain) loss on investment securities	(640)	1,683	2,323	(798)
Net gain on monetary assets held in trust	(76)	(76)	0	(154)
Net gain on sales of fixed assets	(52)	(17,222)	(17,170)	(30)
Net increase in loans and bills discounted	(55,306)	(23,275)	32,031	(139,176)
Net increase in deposits	49,481	22,874	(26,607)	115,740
Net decrease in non-subordinated borrowed money	(1,000)	-	1,000	(1,000)
Net (increase) decrease in due from banks excluding due from Bank of Japan	10,687	(683)	(11,370)	2,225
Net increase in call loans and monetary receivables bought	(4,770)	(24,848)	(20,078)	(37,643)
Net (increase) decrease in foreign exchange assets	(109)	949	1,058	(986)
Net increase (decrease) in foreign exchange liabilities	(11)	(24)	(13)	16
Net increase in non-subordinated corporate notes resulting from issuance and redemption	20,000	-	(20,000)	40,000
Interest and dividends received	21,089	25,333	4,244	44,202
Interest paid	(884)	(10,691)	(9,807)	(5,928)
Others, net	16	(3,851)	(3,867)	(957)
Subtotal	32,454	(25,181)	(57,635)	774
Income taxes paid, including provisional payment	(5,498)	(3,913)	1,585	(10,299)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	26,955	(29,095)	(56,050)	(9,525)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(millions of yen)	For six months ended September 30,			For year ended
	2006 (A)	2007 (B)	(B)-(A)	March 31, 2007
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchases of investment securities	(82,176)	(183,876)	(101,700)	(208,398)
Proceeds from sales of investment securities	27,027	6,203	(20,824)	35,955
Proceeds from redemption of investment securities	31,157	185,652	154,495	131,855
Increase in monetary assets held in trust	(724)	-	724	(3,407)
Decrease in monetary assets held in trust	846	116	(730)	3,625
Purchases of tangible fixed assets	(307)	(149)	158	(881)
Proceeds from sales of tangible fixed assets	159	22,806	22,647	389
Purchases of intangible fixed assets	(486)	(387)	99	(1,742)
Proceeds from sales of intangible fixed assets	-	-	-	5
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(24,503)	30,366	54,869	(42,599)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from issuance of subordinated corporate notes	-	-	-	12,500
Dividends paid	(3,443)	(3,472)	(29)	(3,450)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(3,443)	(3,472)	(29)	9,049
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(991)	(2,201)	(1,210)	(43,075)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	101,692	58,617	(43,075)	101,692
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	100,701	56,416	(44,285)	58,617

Significant Policies in Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Scope of consolidation

1) Consolidated subsidiaries: 2

Name of subsidiaries

TSB Capital, Ltd.

TSB Servicer, Ltd.

2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries

There are no non-consolidated subsidiaries.

(2) Application of equity method

There are no affiliates accounted for under the equity method.

(3) First half year end of consolidated subsidiaries

First half year ends of all consolidated subsidiaries are September 30.

(4) Amortization of goodwill

Goodwill is amortized over a period of five years on a straight-line basis, except that if the excess is immaterial it is fully charged to income in the period of acquisition.

Significant Accounting Change in Consolidated Financial Statements

The Bank's reserve for possible loan losses is provided pursuant to the internal rules governing the write-offs of claims and the reserve for possible loan losses.

For collateralized or guaranteed claims against debtors who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, the amount of claims exceeding the estimated value of the collateral or guarantees, which is deemed uncollectible, has been charged-off against the respective claims.

In recent years, several claims exist after the method, considerable amounts were collected (e.g., sales of collateral). In view of these circumstances, starting from this fiscal year, the Bank has decided to discontinue the method and to adopt an accounting policy where claims will not be charged off until collections on claims are completed or the amount deemed uncollectible is determined. Instead, a reserve will be established for the uncollectible portion.

As a result of this accounting change, loans and reserve for possible loan losses increased by 6,098 million yen respectively, as compared with the amounts which would have been recorded under the previous method.

Ordinary profits increased by 3,799 million yen and extraordinary profits decreased by 3,799 million yen and income before income taxes had no impact on the consolidated statements of operations for the first half year ended September 30, 2007.

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet:

1. The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million of yen.
2. Trading Securities are stated at market value. Unrealized gain or loss on trading securities is recognized in earnings. Cost of securities sold is determined by the moving-average method.
3. Available-for-sale securities whose fair value is readily determinable are carried at fair value. Unrealized gain or loss on these securities is included in “Net assets”, net of taxes. Available-for-sale securities whose fair value is not readily determinable are carried at cost or amortized cost. Cost of securities sold is determined by the moving-average method.
4. Derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value.
5. Tangible fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation of tangible fixed assets of the Bank, except for buildings, is computed using the declining-balance method. Depreciation of the Bank’s buildings is computed using the straight-line method.

The primary estimated useful lives of buildings and equipment are as follows:

Building	8 years to 50 years
Equipment	2 years to 20 years

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets of consolidated subsidiaries is computed principally using the declining-balance method over the estimated useful lives.

6. Amortization of intangible fixed assets is computed using the straight-line method. Costs of computer software developed or obtained for internal use are deferred and amortized over the estimated useful lives (mainly 5 years) as determined by the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries.
7. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into yen primarily at the spot rates in effect at each balance sheet date.
8. Loans on deeds and bills discounted which the Bank acquired from other financial institutions are initially recorded at acquisition cost in the balance sheet, and the differences between the acquisition cost and principal amount are amortized in proportion to the principal over the life of each loan. Overdrafts and revolving loans on notes are carried at principal and such differences are recorded as a liability and amortized over the remaining term of each loan using the straight-line method. Regardless of the above treatments, loans to debtors classified as likely to become bankrupt, virtually bankrupt or legally bankrupt are recorded at their respective acquisition costs and the differences are not amortized.
9. The Bank’s reserve for possible loan losses is provided pursuant to its internal rules governing write-offs of claims and the reserve for possible loan losses.

For claims against debtors who are normal or whose claims are being restructured (as stated in Notes 20) as prescribed in the Special Committee on Auditing Issues Concerning Banks and Other Institutions Report No.4, “Practical Guideline Concerning the Validation of Internal Controls and the Auditing of Bad Debts Written off and the Allowance for Bad Debts with Respect to the Self-Assessment of Assets Undertaken by Bank and Other Financial Institutions”, issued by Japanese Institution of Certified Public Accountants (JICPA), claims have been classified into given categories and a reserve is provided based on the loan loss ratios derived from records of loan losses over a certain historical period.

For claims against debtors who are likely to become bankrupt, a reserve is provided at the amount deemed necessary based on overall solvency assessment of the amount of claims net of expected amounts recoverable from the disposal of collateral or the execution of guarantees.

For claims against debtors who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, a reserve is provided based on the amount of claims, after charge-offs and net of any amounts expected to be collected through the disposal of collateral or the execution of guarantees.

For claims against debtors who are likely to become bankrupt or whose claims are being restructured, if the amount of the claims exceeds a certain level for which the amount of future cash flows can be reasonably estimated, a reserve is provided for the difference between the present value of the expected future cash flows discounted at the initial contracted interest rate and the carrying value of each claim.

All claims are assessed by the credit organization divisions based on the internal rules for self-assessment of asset quality. The credit examination division, which is independent from credit organization divisions, subsequently performs a review of their assessments, and a reserve is provided based on the results.

Provisions for possible loan losses on claims purchased from other financial institutions are directly offset against any income from the amortization of the difference between the contractual principal and the acquisition costs of the purchased claims since the amortization income represents a change in the credit risk of the purchased claims.

For collateralized or guaranteed claims against debtors who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, the amount of claims exceeding the estimated value of the collateral or guarantees, which is deemed uncollectible, has been charged-off against the respective claims. The Bank has, starting from this fiscal year, discontinued the method and adopted an accounting policy where claims will not be charged off until collections on claims are completed or the amount deemed uncollectible is determined. Instead, a reserve will be established for the uncollectible portion. The amounts remaining as at September 30, 2007, which was charged off for the year ended March 31, 2007, were 13,102 million yen.

The consolidated subsidiaries' reserve for possible loan losses is provided based on the historical loan loss experience for normal claims and on estimates of collectibility on a loan-by-loan basis for impaired loans.

10. The reserve for employees' bonus is provided based on the estimated amounts attributed to the current half fiscal year for future bonus payments to employees.
11. The reserve for executives' bonus is provided based on the estimated amounts attributed to the current half fiscal year for future bonus payments to directors and executive officers.
12. The reserve for executive retirement benefits is provided based on the estimated amounts of the future payments attributed to the current half fiscal year.

For the year ended September 30, 2006, retirement benefits to directors and executive officers were expensed when the payments fell due. From the previous second half of fiscal year, the Bank adopted the above standard. This accounting change increased other ordinary expenses by 49 million yen and decreased income before income taxes by 49 million yen.

13. The reserve for possible losses on refund of interest was recognized based on the past experience of refunds and claims of refunds arising from the loans of a consolidated subsidiary of the Bank, as adjusted

for estimated future refunds. This accounting change had no material impact on income before income taxes.

14. Non-cancelable leases are accounted for as operating leases (whether such leases are classified as operating or finance leases), except that lease agreements that stipulate the transfer of ownership of the leased assets to the lessee are accounted for as finance leases.
15. In order to hedge interest-rate risk arising from financial assets and liabilities, the Bank applies deferral hedge accounting as prescribed in the Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24, "Accounting and Auditing Treatment of Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments in the Banking Industry," issued by the JICPA. Under the Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24, the Bank groups its deposits (hedged items) and interest-rate swaps (hedging instruments) by maturity and assesses the hedge effectiveness by comparing the changes in value of each basket of deposits and the corresponding changes in value of the interest-rate swaps.
16. Transactions subject to national and local consumption taxes are recorded at amounts exclusive of consumption taxes. Consumption taxes levied on purchases of fixed assets, which are not tax-deductible, are charged to income as incurred.
17. Accumulated depreciation on tangible fixed assets was 4,001 million yen.
18. Loans to bankrupt borrowers and past due loans are included in loans and bills discounted, and the amounts were 3,218 million yen and 20,250 million yen, respectively.

Loans to bankrupt borrowers represent loans which have been placed in non-accrual status due to substantial delinquency or to other reasons ("non-accrual loans"), and meet certain provisions as stipulated in Article 96, Paragraph 1, Subparagraphs 3 or 4 of the Enforcement Ordinance of the Corporation Tax Law of Japan.

Past due loans represent non-accrual loans, other than loans to bankrupt borrowers and loans on which the payment of interest has been deferred in order to assist the restructuring of these borrowers who are experiencing financial difficulties.

The Bank's reserve for possible loan losses is provided pursuant to the internal rules governing the write-offs of claims and the reserve for possible loan losses.

For collateralized or guaranteed claims against debtors who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, the amount of claims exceeding the estimated value of the collateral or guarantees, which is deemed uncollectible, has been charged-off against the respective claims. The Bank has, starting from this fiscal year, discontinued the method and adopted an accounting policy where claims will not be charged off until collections on claims are completed or the amount deemed uncollectible is determined. Instead, a reserve will be established for the uncollectible portion. As a result, loans to bankrupt borrowers increased by 2,583 million yen and past due loans increased by 3,515 million yen compared with the amount which would have been recorded under the previous method.
19. Loans past due three months or more are included in loans and bills discounted, and the amount was 1,077 million yen. Loans past due three months or more represent loans on which the payment of principal or interest is three months or more past due from the day following the contractual due date. Such loans exclude loans to bankrupt borrowers and past due loans.

20. Restructured loans are included in loans and bills discounted, and the amount was 10,996 million yen.-
Restructured loans represent loans which have been restructured to provide relief to the borrowers by reducing interest rates, by rescheduling interest payments and payments on principal, or by waiving claims for borrowers experiencing financial difficulties. Such loans exclude loans to bankrupt borrowers, past due loans and loans past due three months or more.
21. Total amount of loans to bankrupt borrowers, past due loans, loans past due three months or more and restructured loans was 35,542 million yen. The amount stated in Notes 19 through 22 represents the gross receivable amounts before a reduction for the Reserve for possible loan losses.
22. For collateralized or guaranteed claims against debtors who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, the amount of claims exceeding the estimated value of the collateral or guarantees, which is deemed uncollectible, has been charged-off against the respective claims. The Bank has, starting from this fiscal year, discontinued the method and adopted an accounting policy where claims will not be charged off until collections on claims are completed or the amount deemed uncollectible is determined. Instead, a reserve will be established for the uncollectible portion. The amounts remaining as at September 30, 2007, which was charged off for the year ended March 31, 2007, were 3,067 million yen for loans to bankrupt borrowers and 10,022 million yen for past due loans.
23. A loan participation transaction which transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of the transferred asset is accounted for as a sale of a loan by an originating lender to a participant. Loan participation agreements, which were accounted for as sales of loans, totaled 64 million yen. The loan in which the Bank was a participant under loan participation agreements and which were accounted for as loans to debtors amounted to 1,455 million yen.
24. Bills discounted, which can be either sold or pledged by the Bank, are treated as financing transactions rather than as sales in accordance with the Industry Audit Committee Report No.24, "Accounting and Auditing Treatment of Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments in the Banking Industry." The total face value was 744 million.
25. Assets pledged as collateral were as follows:
- | | |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| Investment securities | 24,061 million yen |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
- Liabilities secured by such pledged assets were as follows:
- | | |
|----------|-----------------|
| Deposits | 276 million yen |
|----------|-----------------|
- In addition, investment securities of 35,834 million yen were pledged as collateral principally to clearing agencies for settlement of foreign and domestic exchange transactions, and security deposits of 2,546 million yen were included in "Other assets."
26. Subordinated notes of 15,500 million yen were included in "Corporate notes."
27. Net assets per common share was 162,204.67 yen.
28. The cost and carrying value of available-for-sale securities with readily determinable fair value and the related unrealized gain (loss) are summarized as follows.

Available-for-sale securities with fair value: (millions of yen)

	Cost	Carrying value	Net unrealized gain (loss)
Domestic equities	226	338	112
Domestic bonds	167,039	166,388	(650)
Government bonds	151,205	150,704	(501)
Municipal bonds	607	603	(4)
Corporate bonds	15,225	15,080	(144)
Others	86,661	82,424	(4,236)
Total	253,927	249,151	(4,775)

Where compound instruments in “Others” as a whole are marked to market, and unrealized gain (loss) is included in Income before income taxes, these instruments are excluded.

The unrealized gain (loss) amount, net of deferred tax assets of 1,943 million yen, were (2,832) million yen, which were included in “Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes.”

29. The carrying value of securities without readily determinable fair value is summarized as follows:

(millions of yen)

	Balance sheet amount
Available-for-sale securities	
Unlisted shares (excluding shares of stock traded on the OTC market)	512
Corporate bonds	53,262
Others	674

30. Overdraft agreements and loan commitments are agreements under which the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries are obliged to extend loans up to a prearranged limit unless the customer is in breach of contract. The loan commitments not yet utilized at Sep. 30, 2007 totaled 132,649 million yen, of which 81,409 million yen, related to agreements whose contractual terms were for one year or less or which were unconditionally cancelable at any time. As the majority of these agreements expire without the right to extend the loans being exercised, the unutilized balance of the commitments does not affect the future cash flows of the Bank or of its consolidated subsidiaries. These agreements usually include provisions which stipulate that the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries have the right either to refuse the execution of the loans or to reduce the contractual commitments when there is a change in the borrower’s financial condition, or when additional assurance of the financial stability and creditworthiness of a borrower is necessary, or when other unforeseen circumstances arise. The Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries take various measures to protect their credit. Such measures include obtaining real estate or securities as collateral upon entering into the agreements, monitoring a customer’s business on a regular basis in accordance with established internal procedures, and amending loan commitment agreements as and when necessary.
31. The Bank was examined by the Tokyo Regional Taxation Bureau for its corporate income taxes (corporate tax, inhabitant taxes and enterprise tax) for the period from the fiscal year ended March 31,

2002 through March 31, 2004. As a result of this examination, the Bank received a disposition concerning certain differences in profit recognized on amortization of the differences between the carrying value of purchased loans related to business transfers and the related purchase amounts as well as timing differences in profit recognition (the amount of profit which should have been recognized was different or the profit should have been recognized earlier for the tax purpose). Accordingly, the Bank received a reassessment notice on June 29, 2005. Specifically, the Bank was required to make payment of back taxes of 8,801 million yen, which extended over 3 fiscal years, as well as an additional tax payment and a late penalty of 1,685 million yen.

In order to avoid further payment of additional tax and penalty, the Bank has fully paid the back taxes, additional tax and late penalty. However, the Bank believes that its original treatment of profit on the amortization was appropriate from both accounting and tax perspectives. Thus, on August 26, 2005, the Bank petitioned the National Tax Tribunal for a reexamination.

32. The definitions of securities in “Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments”(ASBJ Statement No10) and in “Practical Guidelines on Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments”(JICPA Laws and Regulations Committee Report No.14) were partially revised on June 19,2007 and on July 4,2007 respectively, which is applicable from the fiscal year ending on or after the enforcement date of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law. The Bank has adopted the revised standards and guideline commencing with this fiscal year.

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Operations:

1. The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million.
2. Net income per common share is 24,857.57 yen
3. “Other operating income” includes gain of financial derivatives of 815 million yen and gain on sales of loans of 452 million yen.
4. “Other ordinary income” includes gain on sales of loans of 3,111 million yen and gain on recovery of purchased loans of 1,884 million yen
5. “Other operating expenses” includes loss on sales of loans of 778 million yen and loss on sales of foreign exchange transactions of 361 million yen.
6. “Other ordinary expenses” includes reserve for possible loan losses of 2,167 million yen and write-offs of loans of 713 million yen.
7. “Extraordinary gains” includes collection of written-off claims of 619 million yen and gain on sales of fixed assets of 18,224 million yen.
8. “Extraordinary losses” includes devaluation loss on securities of 2,017 million yen and loss on disposal of fixed assets of 1,001 million yen.

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of changes in net assets:

1. The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million.
2. The number and class of shares issued and outstanding and treasury stock are as follows:

	March 31, 2007	Increase	Decrease	September 30, 2007
Issued shares	700	-	-	700
Common stock (in thousands)	700	-	-	700
Unlisted stock (in thousands)	-	-	-	-
Treasury stock	-	-	-	-
Common stock (in thousands)	-	-	-	-
Unlisted stock (in thousands)	-	-	-	-

3. The detail of cash dividend is as follows:

Date of declaration	May 25, 2007 (Board of directors' meeting)
Class of stock	Common stock
Total amount of cash dividends	3,500 million yen
Dividend per share	5,000 yen
Dividend record date	March 31, 2007
Effective date	June 11, 2007

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

1. The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million.
2. For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash and due from Bank of Japan (“BOJ”) included in the Cash and due from bank in the consolidated balance sheet.
3. The reconciliation of the balance of cash and cash equivalents to the cash and due from banks in the consolidated balance sheet at the year end is as follows:

	(millions of yen)
Cash and due from banks	72,998
Due from banks excluding due from BOJ	<u>(16,582)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>56,416</u>

Segment Information

(1) Business segment information

Besides the banking business, certain consolidated subsidiaries engage in other businesses such as credit card business. Such information is, however, not disclosed since the proportion of those businesses in total is not significant.

(2) Geographic segment information

The information is not applicable since there is no foreign subsidiaries or branches.

(3) Ordinary income from overseas operations

The information is not disclosed since ordinary income from overseas operations is less than 10% of ordinary income on a consolidated basis.

Production, receipt of orders and distribution

The information is not applicable since there is no relevant information due to the nature of operations of banking business.

Lease transactions

The information is not disclosed since it is not significant at this time.

Investment Securities

(1) Available-for-sale securities with readily determinable fair value: (millions of yen)

	Cost	Carrying value	Net unrealized gain (loss)	Unrealized gain	Unrealized loss
Domestic equities	226	338	112	112	-
Domestic bonds	167,039	166,388	(650)	0	651
Government bonds	151,205	150,704	(501)	0	501
Municipal bonds	607	603	(4)	0	4
Corporate bonds	15,225	15,080	(144)	0	145
Others	86,661	82,424	(4,236)	337	4,574
Total	253,927	249,151	(4,775)	450	5,226

(2) Securities whose fair value is not readily available are as follows: (millions of yen)

	Balance sheet amount
Available-for-sale securities	
Unlisted shares (excluding shares of stock traded on the OTC market)	512
Corporate bonds	53,262
Others	674

Monetary Assets Held in Trust

(1) Monetary assets held in trust held-to-maturity:

Not applicable

(2) Monetary assets held in trust available-for-sale:

Not applicable

Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Available-for-sale Securities

Components of unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities: (millions of yen)

Gross valuation differences	(4,775)
Available-for-sale securities	(4,775)
Deferred tax assets (liabilities)	1,943
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	(2,832)

Derivative transactions

The information is not disclosed since it is not significant at this time.

Stock options

The information is not disclosed since it is not significant at this time.

Business combinations

Not applicable

Per Share Information

Net assets 162,204.67 yen per share

Net income 24,857.47 yen per share

Notes: The basis in calculating net income per common share is as follows:

(millions of yen except number of shares)

	For the half fiscal year ended September 30, 2007
Net income	17,400
Amount not available to stockholders	-
Net income available to stockholders	17,400
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding	700,000

Subsequent Events

No applicable

Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

COMPARISON OF NON-CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(millions of yen)	As of September 30,		(B)-(A)	As of March 31,	
	2006 (A)	2007 (B)		2007 (C)	(B)-(C)
Assets:					
Cash and due from banks	106,810	72,823	(33,987)	71,894	929
Call loans	8,810	66,847	58,037	45,817	21,030
Monetary receivables bought	45,779	45,464	(315)	41,645	3,819
Trading securities	6	1	(5)	6	(5)
Monetary assets held in trust	3,643	3,600	(43)	3,624	(24)
Investment securities	301,627	308,525	6,898	323,599	(15,074)
Loans and bills discounted	1,083,948	1,191,064	107,116	1,164,946	26,118
Foreign exchange	384	312	(72)	1,261	(949)
Other assets	14,555	19,021	4,466	17,205	1,816
Tangible fixed assets	11,342	6,119	(5,223)	11,085	(4,966)
Intangible fixed assets	4,503	3,860	(643)	4,793	(933)
Deferred tax assets	13,000	14,385	1,385	12,014	2,371
Customers' liabilities for acceptances and guarantees	2,419	1,987	(432)	2,091	(104)
Reserve for possible loan losses	(20,648)	(16,415)	4,233	(16,599)	184
Total assets	1,576,183	1,717,599	141,416	1,683,388	34,211
Liabilities and stockholders' equity					
Liabilities:					
Deposits	1,416,867	1,507,421	90,554	1,484,137	23,284
Foreign exchange	3	6	3	30	(24)
Corporate notes	23,000	55,500	32,500	55,500	-
Other liabilities	39,436	39,088	(348)	38,163	925
Reserve for employees' bonuses	1,114	1,012	(102)	1,636	(624)
Reserve for executives' bonuses	708	745	37	1,086	(341)
Reserve for executives' retirement benefits	-	25	25	54	(29)
Acceptances and guarantees	2,419	1,987	(432)	2,091	(104)
Total Liabilities	1,483,548	1,605,785	122,237	1,582,699	23,086
Net assets:					
Common stock	21,000	21,000	-	21,000	-
Capital surplus	19,000	19,000	-	19,000	-
Capital reserve	19,000	19,000	-	19,000	-
Retained earnings	54,815	76,216	21,401	62,411	13,805
Earned surplus reserve	2,000	2,000	-	2,000	-
Other retained earnings	52,815	74,216	21,401	60,411	13,805
Total stockholders' equity	94,815	116,216	21,401	102,411	13,805
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	(164)	(2,832)	(2,668)	(98)	(2,734)
Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	(2,016)	(1,571)	445	(1,624)	53
Total valuation and translation adjustments	(2,180)	(4,403)	(2,223)	(1,723)	(2,680)
Total net assets	92,634	111,813	19,179	100,688	11,125
Total liabilities and net assets	1,576,183	1,717,599	141,416	1,683,388	34,211

Note: The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million.

COMPARISON OF NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(millions of yen)	For the year ended September 30,			For year ended
	2006 (A)	2007 (B)	(B)-(A)	March 31, 2007
Ordinary income:	35,956	41,996	6,040	73,726
Interest income	24,264	27,251	2,987	50,595
<i>Interest on loans and discounts</i>	19,710	21,559	1,849	41,036
<i>Interest and dividends on securities</i>	2,750	4,007	1,257	6,106
Fees and commissions	5,745	7,446	1,701	12,789
Other operating income	1,450	1,274	(176)	3,039
Other ordinary income	4,495	6,023	1,528	7,301
Ordinary expenses:	24,400	28,359	3,959	52,008
Interest expenses	4,408	5,528	1,120	9,361
<i>Interest on deposits</i>	4,324	5,056	732	8,979
Fees and commissions	2,815	5,518	2,703	7,792
Other operating expenses	91	1,197	1,106	309
General and administrative expenses	14,949	15,734	785	31,014
Other ordinary expenses	2,136	379	(1,757)	3,530
Ordinary profits	11,555	13,637	2,082	21,717
Extraordinary gains	1,990	18,816	16,826	4,878
Extraordinary losses	44	3,018	2,974	101
Income before income taxes	13,501	29,435	15,934	26,494
Income taxes				
Current	5,202	12,663	7,461	9,926
Deferred	299	(532)	(831)	971
Net income	7,999	17,304	9,305	15,595

Note: The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million.

COMPARISON OF NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the six months ended September 30, 2006

(millions of yen)

	Stockholders' equity					Total stockholders' equity
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings			
		Capital reserve	Earned surplus reserve	Other retained earnings	Total retained earnings	
Balance at beginning of the period	21,000	19,000	2,000	48,316	50,316	90,316
Changes during the period						
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(3,500)	(3,500)	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	-	7,999	7,999	7,999
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes during the period	-	-	-	4,499	4,499	4,499
Balance at end of the period	21,000	19,000	2,000	52,815	54,815	94,815

	Valuation and translation adjustment			Total net assets
	Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at beginning of the period	(427)	-	(427)	89,888
Changes during the period				
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	-	7,999
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	263	(2,016)	(1,752)	(1,752)
Total changes during the period	263	(2,016)	(1,752)	2,746
Balance at end of the period	(164)	(2,016)	(2,180)	92,634

For the six months ended September 30, 2007

(millions of yen)

	Stockholders' equity					Total stockholders' equity
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings			
		Capital reserve	Earned surplus reserve	Other retained earnings	Total retained earnings	
Balance at beginning of the period	21,000	19,000	2,000	60,411	62,411	102,411
Changes during the period						
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(3,500)	(3,500)	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	-	17,304	17,304	17,304
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes during the period	-	-	-	13,804	13,804	13,804
Balance at end of the period	21,000	19,000	2,000	74,216	76,216	116,216

	Valuation and translation adjustment			Total net assets
	Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at beginning of the period	(98)	(1,624)	(1,723)	100,688
Changes during the period				
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	-	17,304
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	(2,733)	53	(2,679)	(2,679)
Total changes during the period	(2,733)	53	(2,679)	11,125
Balance at end of the period	(2,832)	(1,571)	(4,403)	111,813

COMPARISON OF NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (Continued)

For the year ended March 31, 2007

(millions of yen)

	Stockholders' equity					Total stockholders' equity
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings			
		Capital reserve	Earned surplus reserve	Other retained earnings	Total retained earnings	
Balance at beginning of the year	21,000	19,000	2,000	48,316	50,316	90,316
Changes during the year						
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(3,500)	(3,500)	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	-	15,595	15,595	15,595
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes during the year	-	-	-	12,095	12,095	12,095
Balance at end of the year	21,000	19,000	2,000	60,411	62,411	102,411

	Valuation and translation adjustment			Total net assets
	Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes	Deferred loss on hedging instruments, net of taxes	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at beginning of the year	(427)	-	(427)	89,888
Changes during the year				
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(3,500)
Net income	-	-	-	15,595
Net changes in items other than stockholders' equity	329	(1,624)	(1,295)	(1,295)
Total changes during the year	329	(1,624)	(1,295)	10,799
Balance at end of the year	(98)	(1,624)	(1,723)	100,688

Notes: The amounts are rounded down to the nearest million.

Significant Accounting Change in Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

The Bank's reserve for possible loan losses is provided pursuant to the internal rules governing the write-offs of claims and the reserve for possible loan losses.

For collateralized or guaranteed claims against debtors who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, the amount of claims exceeding the estimated value of the collateral or guarantees, which is deemed uncollectible, has been charged-off against the respective claims. In recent years, several claims exist after the method, considerable amounts were collected (e.g., sales of collateral). In view of these circumstances, starting from this fiscal year, the Bank has decided to discontinue the method and to adopt an accounting policy where claims will not be charged off until collections on claims are completed or the amount deemed uncollectible is determined. Instead, a reserve will be established for the uncollectible portion.

As a result of this accounting change, loans and reserve for possible loan losses increased by 3,412 million yen respectively, as compared with the amounts which would have been recorded under the previous method.

Ordinary profits increased by 3,279 million yen and extraordinary profits decreased by 3,279 million yen and income before income taxes had no impact on the non-consolidated statements of operations for the first half year ended September 30, 2007.